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1	Introduction
RAN2 got an LS from RAN1 in R1-2001319 raising a few new discussion-points for RAN2 which we are addressing in this contribution.
[bookmark: _Ref178064866]2	Discussion

2.1	Remaining aspects for SRS
RAN1 wrote in their LS:
	Question1: What the additional information is needed to indicate the frequency position of the SRS resource other than freqDomainPosition and freqDomainShift?
RAN1 answer 1: For SRS-RSRP measurement resource configuration, 
0. SRS measurement configuration is based on the frequency grid of victim UE’s serving cell.
For a serving cell, parameter(s) for downlink BWP identification (e.g. BWP-ID) can be configured. Also, for CA/DC case, one additional parameter (e.g., servCellID) can be configured. 
0. Note: The final decision on RRC signaling is up to RAN2.
0. Note: Every SRS-Resource in SRS-RSRP measurement resource configuration is assumed to be associated with one DL BWP of the victim UE, i.e. per BWP configured for the victim UE
0. Note: In Rel-16 SRS-RSRP measurement, it is assumed that aggressor UE’s RB grid and victim UE’s RB grid are aligned. (RB grid alignment means that subcarrier 0 of at least one RB of the aggressor UE’s UL active BWP for SRS transmission has the same frequency as subcarrier 0 of a RB of the victim UE’s active DL BWP if the victim UE is configured to measure the corresponding SRS resource when the two UEs are configured with the same SCS in their active BWPs.)





For the blue:
Current RRC does not allow the network to provide any indication of which serving cell and which BWP a certain SRS RSRP configuration applies for. Hence the UE does not know the frequency position for the SRS measurements. There are two approaches for how to do such indications:
1. The SRS-config indicates a serving cell ID and BWP ID
2. The CLI meas object indicates a cell ID and BWP ID for the SRS-config

For SRSs which the UE actually transmits, the UE knows the cell and BWP IDs since the SRSs are configured "within" the BWPs themselves. So there is no need for the SRSs to have cell and BWP indications for SRS-transmission. We think we should leave the SRS-configurations untouched. I.e. we should rule out option 1 above.
Instead we can, in the CLI measurement object for SRS indicate the cell ID and BWP ID alongside each SRS-configuration, i.e. option 2. We propose:
[bookmark: _Toc37364632]Add a cell-ID and BWP-ID reference in the CLI-measurement in SRS-ResourceConfigCLI.


2.1	Remaining aspects for RSSI
RAN1 also wrote in their LS:
	Question2: Is additional information needed for CLI RSSI resource?
RAN1 answer 2: For CLI-RSSI measurement resource configuration,
· The frequency reference point is subcarrier 0 of CRB0 of the victim UE’s serving cell.
· Note: RAN1 discussed whether "CLI RSSI resource is configured in each serving cell of the victim UE" or "the CLI RSSI resource is associated with a serving cell ID corresponding to a serving cell of the victim UE" is necessity. However, RAN1 considered the decision is RAN2 work scope.



In this note in the LS, there seem to be two questions RAN1 have been discussing.:
A. Can CLI RSSI resources be configured for each serving cell, or only a sub-set of them?
B. How are CLI RSSI resources associated with the a serving cell?

For the yellow:
Current RRC CR does not put any restriction on the number of serving cell. From a RAN2 point of view, we do not see any reason to put a restriction on the number of serving cells CLI RSSI resources can be configured in. And judging from the LS-text, RAN1 also didn’t have a reason to put any restriction. Hence based on this we propose:
[bookmark: _Toc37364633]As in current RRC spec, CLI RSSI resources can be configured for all or a sub-set of the UE's serving cells (as long as the total number of RSSI is at most maxNrofCLI-RSSI-Resources).

For the green:
Similar as for SRS, current RRC does not allow the network to provide any indication of which serving cell a certain RSSI configuration applies for. Similar as for SRS we think the best approach is to, for each RSSI resource in the measurement CLI measurement object indicate the cell ID which this RSSI indication applies for. We propose:
[bookmark: _Toc37364634]Add a cell-ID reference in the CLI-measurement in RSSI-ResourceConfigCLI.

3	Conclusion
Based on the discussion in the previous sections we propose the following:
Proposal 1	Add a cell-ID and BWP-ID reference in the CLI-measurement in SRS-ResourceConfigCLI.
Proposal 2	As in current RRC spec, CLI RSSI resources can be configured for all or a sub-set of the UE's serving cells (as long as the total number of RSSI is at most maxNrofCLI-RSSI-Resources).
Proposal 3	Add a cell-ID reference in the CLI-measurement in RSSI-ResourceConfigCLI.

In the annex we have a TP for how to implement the proposals above.


Annex (Text proposal for 38.331)
Below is a text proposal to implement the proposals in this paper.

–	MeasObjectCLI
The IE MeasObjectCLI specifies information applicable for SRS-RSRP measurements and/or CLI-RSSI measurements.
MeasObjectCLI information element
-- ASN1START
-- TAG-MEASOBJECTCLI-START

MeasObjectCLI-r16 ::=                  SEQUENCE {
     cli-ResourceConfig-r16               CLI-ResourceConfig-r16,
    ...
}

CLI-ResourceConfig-r16 ::=          SEQUENCE {
     srs-ResourceConfig-r16              SetupRelease { SRS-ResourceListConfigCLI-r16 }                 OPTIONAL,   -- Need M
    rssi-ResourceConfig-r16             SetupRelease { RSSI-ResourceListConfigCLI-r16 }                OPTIONAL    -- Need M
}

SRS-ResourceListConfigCLI-r16 ::=   SEQUENCE (SIZE (1.. maxNrofSRS-Resources-r16)) OF SRS-ResourceConfigCLI-r16

RSSI-ResourceListConfigCLI-r16 ::=  SEQUENCE (SIZE (1.. maxNrofCLI-RSSI-Resources-r16)) OF RSSI-ResourceConfigCLI-r16

SRS-ResourceConfigCLI-r16 ::=       SEQUENCE {
     srs-Resource-r16                    SRS-Resource,
     srs-SCS-r16                         SubcarrierSpacing,
     bwp-Id-r16							 BWP-Id,
     servCellId-r16						 ServCellIndex,
...
}	

RSSI-ResourceConfigCLI-r16 ::=      SEQUENCE {
    rssi-ResourceId-r16                 RSSI-ResourceId-r16,
    rssi-SCS-r16                        SubcarrierSpacing,
    startPRB-r16                        INTEGER (0..2169),
    nrofPRBs-r16                        INTEGER (4..maxNrofPhysicalResourceBlocksPlus1),
    startPosition-r16                   INTEGER (0..13),
    nrofSymbols-r16                     INTEGER (1..14),
    rssi-PeriodicityAndOffset-r16       RSSI-PeriodicityAndOffset-r16,
	servCellId-r16						ServCellIndex,
    ...
}

[bookmark: _Hlk37241308]RSSI-ResourceId-r16 ::=             INTEGER (0.. maxNrofCLI-RSSI-Resources-r16-1)

RSSI-PeriodicityAndOffset-r16 ::=   CHOICE {
     sl10                                INTEGER(0..9),
    sl20                                INTEGER(0..19),
    sl40                                INTEGER(0..39),
    sl80                                INTEGER(0..79),
    sl160                               INTEGER(0..159),
    sl320                               INTEGER(0..319),
    s1640                               INTEGER(0..639),
    ...
}

-- TAG-MEASOBJECTCLI-STOP
-- ASN1STOP
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